

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

ISMAIL CIRA AND LIRIJE CIRA,  
individually and as parents and natural  
guardians of SAMI CIRA, BEKIM CIRA  
and KUJTIME CIRA, minors; NAIM CIRA;  
and MIRIJE CIRA,

Petitioners,

vs.

CASE NO.: SC05-1230  
DCA NO.: 2D04-4285  
L.T. NO.: 03-2681CI-13

BOB DILLINGER, in his official capacity as  
Public Defender of the Sixth Judicial Circuit  
of Florida,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

*ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA*

**AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON JURISDICTION**

JENNIFER J. CARD  
FBN 0517267  
SCOT E. SAMIS  
FBN: 0651753  
ABBEY, ADAMS, BYELICK, KIERNAN,  
MUELLER & LANCASTER, L.L.P.  
P.O. Box 1511  
St. Petersburg, FL 33731  
(727) 821-2080  
Attorneys for Respondent

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
Issue I	3
WHETHER THE SECOND DISTRICT'S OPINION EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH <i>STEELE v. KEHOE</i> AND <i>SCHREIBER v. ROWE</i> . (Restated)	
Issue II	7
WHETHER THE SECOND DISTRICT'S OPINION EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH <i>RAYDO v. STATE</i> . (Restated)	
Issue III	9
WHETHER THE SECOND DISTRICT'S OPINION EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH CASE LAW HOLDING THAT COMPROMISE OF THE UNDERLYING LITIGATION DOES NOT BAR MAINTENANCE OF A LEGAL MALPRACTICE CLAIM. (Restated)	
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	11
Certificate of Compliance	11

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Keramati v. Schackow</i> , 553 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	2, 3,9,10
<i>Lenahan v. Forkey</i> , 702 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	2, 3,9,10
<i>Raydo v. State</i> , 713 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1998)	7-,8
<i>Steele v. Kehoe</i> , 724 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998), approved, 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999)	2-6
<i>Schreiber v. Rowe</i> , 814 So. 2d 396, 400 (Fla. 2002)	2-6
<i>Tucker v. United States of America</i> , 196 F. 260 (7th Cir. 1912)	10
<i>Vinson v. State</i> , 345 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 1977)	3,9,10
 <b>Other Authority</b>	
Florida Evidence Code, section 90.410	2,7,8
